Act 787 HB1875

By: Representatives Townsend, Brown, Matthews, Walker and McGee

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE SECTION 22-3-303 TO INCREASE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE CAPITOL ZONING DISTRICT COMMISSION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Section 22-3-303 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"22-3-303. Capitol Zoning District Commission - Creation - Members - Powers Generally.

- (a) There is created and established at the seat of government a commission to be known as the "Capitol Zoning District Commission."
 - (b) The commission shall have seven (7) members, as follows:
 - (1) The Governor, or his designee, who shall be chairman;
 - (2) The Secretary of State or his designee;
- (3) Two (2) resident electors of this state to be designated by the Governor and who shall serve a three-year term, one of whom shall be a black;
- (4) The Director of the City Planning Staff of the City of Little Rock, or his designee;
- (5) One (1) resident elector of this state who shall be a resident of and an owner of property within the Mansion Area of the Capitol Zoning District, to be designated by the Governor and who shall serve a three-year term; and
- (6) One (1) resident elector of this state who shall be an owner of property or the designee of an owner of property within the Capitol Area of the Capitol Zoning District, to be designated by the Governor and who shall serve a three-year term.
- (c) The Director of the State Building Services shall serve as the disbursing officer for the Capitol Zoning District Commission.
- (d) Members of the commission shall receive no pay for their services, but may receive a per diem of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) and mileage reimbursement at the rate established by the state travel procedures for attendance at commission meetings.
- (e) The commission shall have the authority to hire a director and professional staff, to enter into contracts of any lawful nature, and to do any and all acts necessary to effect the purposes of this subchapter."
- SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
- ${\tt SECTION}$ 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 21, 1989